of six years of data taking and a 3%/

√
E energy resolutions, µMH , σMH and rMH being the means,

the standard deviations and the correlation coefficients, respectively, of the fitted 2D Gaussians.
The ten near reactor cores have been considered with a ±5 m uniform dispersion on their relative
baseline, as well as the two remote reactor plants with a±0.5 km uniform dispersion on their relative
baseline. The two data sets correspond to a −3% and +3% on the reactor flux. The sensitivity has
been computed from the p-values estimation as described in the text in terms of number of σ’s in
the two-sided option. n σ (IH) stays for the IH rejection significance, and equivalently for NH. As
expected the results are not so sensitive to ±3% variations of the flux, although the ~FMO islands
are shifted. The slight increase (decrease) of the sensitivity corresponding to −3% (+3%) is due to
the two remote reactor cores contribution. The counter-intuitive effect is explained by the greater
(smaller) influence of the destructive oscillation pattern of the two remote cores than the increase
(decrease) of the flux.

10 reactor cores plus the 2 remote cores, 6 years
with -3% on flux with +3% on flux

N
H

tr
ue

µNH 5553.1 ± 5.9 7652.8 ± 6.2
σNH 212.5 ± 4.5 197.3 ± 3.6
µIH 6823.3 ± 7.0 8915.8 ± 6.6
σIH 240.2 ± 5.1 211.2 ± 3.9
rNH -0.607 ± 0.019 -0.825 ± 0.006

IH
tr

ue

µNH 6994.8 ± 4.9 8991.2 ± 7.1
σNH 247.6 ± 5.2 214.8 ± 4.2
µIH 5426.0 ± 4.7 7603.9 ± 6.4
σIH 213.8 ± 4.1 196.3 ± 3.7
rIH -0.603 ± 0.012 -0.815 ± 0.005

p−value (IH) 7.53× 10−8 1.48× 10−7

nσ (IH) 5.38 5.25
p−value (NH) 9.68× 10−8 1.59× 10−7

nσ (NH) 5.34 5.24

6.4.3 The Bump Effect

According to [65] and references inside, there is a observed bump in neutrino flux at
energy 4 ∼ 6 MeV. The bump around 4 ∼ 6 MeV has been modeled and included in the
flux for one configuration. Contrary to intuitive expectations it will slightly increase the
significance by about 0.2σ. The bump contribution and the reactor flux uncertainties are
coherent in energy with the expected signal as shown in Fig. 6.18. Therefore, they give
a corresponding percentage of increase/decrease to the ~FMO test-statistic sensitivity. In
other words, they simply act as an increase/decrease of exposure. Instead, the remote